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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP

affiliated company) Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County,
California. ACEH Case #R00000078

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Station #374 (herein referred to as Station #374) located at 6407 Telegraph
Avenue, Oakland, California (Property). This report presents results of ground-water monitoring
conducted during the First Quarter of 2007.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

g7 AR A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

{%/ moBERT &,
ks A | MILER
z Eﬁ
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. \\ fNa. 4893
Principal Hydrogeologist ‘?;?ﬁ ::t{‘_’f S
\"'f_i;lf? C.‘H\?:M:__.---' i
Enclosures Db
cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)

Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #374 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #374 Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-602

Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000078

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):
I, Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2007. Work performed
on 7 February 2007 by Stratus Environmental, Inc (Stratus).

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted this First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. - Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2007.
3. Prepare and submit Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6
monitoring;

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly: MW-1
Semi-Annually (1Q and 3Q): MW-2 and MW-4
Annually (3Q): MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6

[s free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  5.00 ft (MW-6) to 8.25 ft (MW-5)

General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.03 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

First quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #374 on
7 February 2007 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the six wells at the Site. No irregularities were
noted in the field during this quarter’s water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged from
5.00 ft at MW-6 to 8.25 ft at MW-5. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 157.17 ft
above mean sea level in well MW-1 ta 143.08 ft at well MW-5. Water level elevations were between
historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations
yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the southwest at approximately 0.03
ft/fi, consistent with historical data reported in Table 3. Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are
provided within Appendix A, Measured depths to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations
are summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.
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Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 at the Site. No irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples
were submitted under chain of custody protocol to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan
Hill, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-12) by the LUFT GCMS Method:
for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amyl
methy! ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB),
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethy! tert-buty!l ether (ETBE), and Methy] tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. The GRO concentration for well MW-1 was partly due to individual
peak(s) in the quantitative range. No other irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of
the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including
chain of custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in two of the
three wells sampled at concentrations up to 3,100 micrograms per liter (pg/L) in well MW-4. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations up to
570 pg/L in well MW-4. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three
wells sampled at a concentration of 17 pg/L in well MW-4, Ethylbenzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 170 pg/L in well MW-4.
Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a
concentration of 110 pg/L in well MW-4. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
each of the wells sampled at concentrations up to 190 pg/L in well MW-1. The remaining fuel additives
and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the three wells sampled this
quarter. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges
recorded for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The
maost recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1, A copy of the
Laboratory Analytical Report, including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A.
Ground-water monitoring data (GEQO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to
the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 7 February 2007,
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave.,
QOakland, CA
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph

Ave., Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GROY/ Ethy)- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (Feet ms)) (ft bps) {ft bgs) {feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg 1 Benzene | Teluene | Benzene § Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L}| pH
MW-1

3/23/2001

9/23/2001

3/2172002

1/29/2003

9/4/2003

05/02/2004

02/08/2005

08/11/2005

02/16/2006

8/24/2006

472007

7.00

6.44

158.13

<2.5

340

MW-2

Page 1 0of 7



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Botiom of ‘Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and TOC Screen Sereen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/INP Commenis {feet msl) {ft bgs} {ft bgs) (feet bgs);  (feet ms) TPHg | Beozenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {mg/L})| pH
MW-2 Cont,

12/17/2000

6/21/2001

4/17/2002

12/6/2002

11/20/2003

11/04/2004

05/09/2005

11/18/2005

9/28/2000

153.64

7.00

Pape 2 0f 7



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/ND

Comments

TOC
(feet msl)

Top of
Screen
It bgs}

Bottom of
Screen
(ft bgs)

DTW
(feet bgs)

Water Level
Llevation
{feet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluenc

Ethyl-
Benzenc

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

Do
(mg/L)) pH

MW-3 Coni.

9/23/2001

3/21/2002

§/12/2002

9/4/20003

02/02/2004

02/08/2005
5109,
08/11/2005

02/16/2006

02006

21712007

153.64

147.63

146.64

<0.50

<0.50

MW-4

9/28/2000
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand, CA

‘Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

Comments

TOC
{fect msl)

Top of
Sereen
(ft bgs)

Bottom of
Screen
(ft bgs)

DTW
{feet bgs)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Concentrations in (ug/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzenc

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

Do
(mg/L}| pH

MW-4 Cont.

12/31/2001

4/17/2002

12/6/2002

0371472004

11/04/2004

$1/18/2005

5/30/2006

1i/1/2006

MW-5

9/28/2000

3/23/20M

156,53

Page 4 of 7



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Cuoncentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal Do
Sample Date P/NP Commaents {feet msl) (1t bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bps)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE  [(mg/L); pH
MW-5 Cont.

8/12/2002

1/29/2003

02/02/2004

09/02/2004

08/11/2005

02/16/2006

8/24/2006

arraneT7

151.33

10.00

143.08

MW-6

3/23/2001

Page 50l 7



Table 1, Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Statien #374, 6407 Teleprapgh Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Flevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date PINE Comments {fect msl) ({t bps) {ft bgs) (feet bgsy| (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene § Toluene j Benzene | Xylenes MTBE ((mg/L}| pH

MW.-6 Cont.

12/31/2001

05/14/2004

11/04/2004

5730/2006

Page 6 of 7



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Nat analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting fimit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth 1o water in {1 bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

fi MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation messured in fl MSL
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well was not purged prior to sampling

P = Well was purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
pg/L = Micrograms per liter

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene and xylenes

FOOTNOTES:

a = Chromatogram pattern: Gasoline C6-C10 for GRO/TPH-g.
b = Beginning this quarter, groundwates ssmples were analyzed by EPA method 82608 for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates.

¢ = Wells gauged with ORC sock in well.
d = Well inaccessible

¢ = The hydracarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitative range.

f= Well resurveyed on 1/27/2004

& = Upon review of survey data (1/27/2004), TOC elevation for MW-4 is actually 162.47 fi.

11 = Upan review of survey data (1/27/2004), MW-5 was not surveyed {rom the TOC. MW-5 was surveyed from the pavement due to inaccessibility to the TOC. Therefore, survey data for MW-5 from the TOC

is unavailable.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the Inboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO: The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analyles within the

requested fiel range resulting in 2 higher concentration being reported.
Bepinning in the second quarier 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 1o C4-C13.
Values for DO and pH were obtained through ficld measurements,

The DTW's and TOC's for wells MW-5 and MW-6 were taken from Delta Environmental sumpling sheels because the well logs were not available.

Note: The data within this table callectad prior to Apeil 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not

verified the accuracy of this information.

Pape 7 of 7



‘Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DITE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

11/20/2003 <2,000 <400 1,500 <10 <10 <10 B - a

8/24/2006

<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

21712007 <3,000

MW-2

02/02/2004

02/08/2005

02/16/2006

27712007 <300 <20 7.2 <050 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <{0.50

MW-3

09/02/2004

8/24/20006 <20 7.6 <{.50

MW-4

Page | of 3



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Wwell and Concentrations in {jg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB

Comments

MW Cont,

09/02/2004

08/11/2005

5/23/2003

0%/02/2004

2 .}2006 <3 <20 <(h50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

0871112005

Page 2 of 3



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limi
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-izopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = teri-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl ajcohol

pe/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification for ethanol was outside of client contractual limits, however, it was within methad acceptanee limits. The data should still be useful for its intended

purpose,

NOTES:

All valatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Tnc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associales,

Inc. has not verified the accurecy of this information.

Page 3 of 3



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approxtonte Hydraulie Gradient

13111996

0

Southwest

7116/1996
6
3271997

8/12/1997

7/27/1998

2/18/1999

2/3/2000

942003

2/2/2004

Southwest

Southwest

0.04

0.03

Southwest
Southwest
Southwest

Southwest

Southwest
Southwest

Southwest

Southwest

Southwest

Southwest

Southwest

Southwest

8/11/2005

2/16/2006

Southwest

0.027 (a)

0.061 {a)

0.09 (n)

Pape 1 of 2



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Onkland, CA

Date Sninpled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

Southwest

a = Gradients protentially suspect due to error in MW-4 aad MW-5 TOC mensuring point elevations discovered third quarter 2006.

Note: The date within (his table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Ine. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



3330 Comeron Patk Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 - Fax; (530) 676-6005

March 6, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 374, located at 6407
Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on
February 7, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: February 7, 2007

Arrival: 13:00 Departure: 14:10

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, chain of custody documentation, and
certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-ARCQ’s Scoping Supplier
for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of
collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any
questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified
above.

KABP-ARCO Exceute\37412007 Data Package\Arco_Alameda_374_1Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

» Field Data Sheets
¢ Chain of Custody Documentation
o Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

K:ABP-ARCO Execute\374\2007 Data Packape\Arco_Alamedn_374_1Q07_Dala Package.doc STRATUS



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: 2 / ?fé‘" i

—

Field Technician: c_‘) 24 Tl

Project Name: Oakland - 6407 Telegrapl Ave.

Project Number: 374

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elevation
DTP = Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC

DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TQC

DTB = Depih to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

DIA = Weli Casing Dlameter

ELEV = Groundwater Elevation

DUP = Duplicate

WELL OR

PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC DTP DTW DTB DIA ELEV ) {w/bailer) -

pv-{ |30z 790 e ss| 97 Yes

pi 2| 2.5% 2@ labis | v res

M3 )z ds 620 hegs| 4

M-y )T sy T o2 |RCIP| g/ cres

Mm-S Viso §2S |z2p5| /!

Mw-G |/ fo 5.00 )y ys |47

10of1




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 374 PURGED BY: oo wiLL1D. <L)/
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: SAMPLELD.: 2~/
LOCATION: Oakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave. QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED 277 © 7 START (d00h)  / O. / & END (2400hr) /[ 2/ 7
DATESAMPLED 7 -7+ ) SAMPLE TIME (2400h) / 3 { /.57
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3 N s 6 g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) {0.17) {0.38) “0.67) (1.02) (1.30) (2.60)
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 76 £S5 CASING VOLUME (gal) =
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 7 \ 5/0 CALCULATED PURGE (gaf) = A/ _jﬂ
) v
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = /2 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = / 4
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400hr) {gal) {degrees F) {umhos/cm) (units) (visual} (NTL)
2727 1376 e 7= 277 795 clee
TN
A/ 4
Iayawii
/ /
/ /
— SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: LD SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80% RECHARGE: %7 YES NO ANALYSES:
ODOR: A— SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: % Woew - /<l
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump

Bailer (Teflon)

Bladder Pump

Centrifugui Pump o Bailer (FVC) Centrifugal Pump
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump

Other:

Pump Depth: /v

QOther:

_____ Bailer (Teflon)
,/ Bailer (
SBai]er (Stainless Steel) =
. Dedicated

PVCor 1/ disposable)

WELL INTEGRITY: l/,7 O -7.8%8

REMARKS:

Lock#: AT S

e

T

SIGNATURE: /’%/Z/ :

;o

Page

of

A




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

—
PURGED BY: \3 &

WELL LD.: W ol

PROJECT #: 374
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: "a??:? SAMPLE1D. 1Lt -7
LOCATION: Oakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave. QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED 2/ 7/07 START (2400hr) /32 b END (2400hr) / O O 1_
2/ %07 / 30 3O
DATE SAMPLED &/ 770 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) /] 3
SAMPLE TYPE: Grpundwater x Surfoce Water Trenltment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: am kLl 4 N 5 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) {1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2ol 5 CASING VOLUME (gal} =
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = - E‘r@ CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = pys )&)
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ¢ & - & ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = [V
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) 8{/" (degrees F) (umhos/cm) (units@ (visual) (NTL))
YT 3D/ /5 STY 7.5 e
ey y ;
A/ &
AV
‘; 3 L}
:’? o ? SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: \ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: <2 /2e<
80%RECHARGE: X YES  NO ANALYSES: <. jork  apdde
ODOR: /L@ SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump }C - Bailer (Teflon)} Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) '
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FVC) Centrifugal Pump - Bailer ( PVCor L disposable)

Subimersible Pump

Beiler (Stainless Steel)

Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) ~

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: A+ Q-
i Ay &
WELLINTEGRITY:  C.G5E Locks: ST

REMARKS: DC)\J 095/

Page of

-1
SIGNATURE: }/f:;’ﬁ,d
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¢




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRQIECT # 374

WELLLD.: /’/M/{/' 57

PURGED BY: j G

CLIENT NAME:

SAMPLELD. /T &

SAMFLED BY: .\ ¢

LOCATION:

Qakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave.

QA SAMPLES:

‘ ) ]
DATEPURGED ./9/°7 START 200ty / D - %Y END (2400h) ) O 7/ J
DATESAMPLED 2/ 97/07 SAMPLETIMEQé00w) [/ 3 /S
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4 \( 5" 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) )
DEPFTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = Qx 6 - 8 O CASING VOLUME (gal}=
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = g.0 R CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = A/ jﬂ

"3
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =/ €« 7 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /Y
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(240{)hr) (ga) (degrees F) (umhn?n S&l7nits) (visual} (NTU)
/907 139 o— 172/ ¥ 0 Cles
/i
WA, .
AV 4
/ 7}
[
SAMPLE INFORMATION
OR-

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: ? ’ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: C}/ A
80% RECHARGE: )i—YES NO ANALYSES: €% wvor K. Orefon
ODOR:_Ade- SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE: _ o Joast/ce :

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIFMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump X_ Bailer (PVC) N Centrifugal Pump ¢ Bailer ( PYCor_ ) disposnble)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stoinless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stamlcss Steel) -
Peristalic Pump Dedicated” Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other: ‘ Other
Pump Depth: /’f/’b F‘;C_,, )

WELL INTEGRITY: <. e rocke: _AAEATE

REMARKS! D O (9 & S

/}/ff"/i

SIGNATURE:
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Wellhead Observation Form

Account;
Sampied by: 3’-@:}'\( & Date: 2/ 77//0, 7
Lock Cracked
Boxin . . Cracked Box ’
Well ID good r\l:/:slsmge d W%tg( n M?:;:ﬁ St?ioui d BgtI:;Hoézs or Broken | andfor Misc. Add'| - Notes and Other Stuff
condition (wmf::w) g 1 Stripp PP Lid Bolt- |
Holes
Y | Gas [fo | /MO (po [ po [ po [pe | 400
pe s (0 A0 e [ Mo |0 | A0 | A
) e 1o | e s | 40 | B e | A
/VWU .
A Y| ey w0 (Mo (A (e A | A
i< yes5 | e AG Ao | Ao AL JuD A0
pivl eS| Ao | es (A0 e | {us |Aw




Page 1 of 1

lantic
i C hfi e I d Cham of Custody Record Onsite Time:  j3DD Temp: O/
Project Name: BP 374 Offsite Time: /&) D Temp: o2/
om p dan y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Relail > CA > Alumeds>374 Sky Conditions: (.0 £z,
bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorolopical Events; /) D~ ,
A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): Wind Speed: S Dircction: A4
Lab Name: TestAmerica IIBP/AR Facility No.: 374 Consultant/Contractor; Stratus Environmental, Inc,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID #  T0600100106 Consultant/Confractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No:  GOC21-0015 Consultunt/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Peul Supple Provision or RCOP {circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: (530) 676-6000 / (530} 676-6005
Address; 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS! 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: (3-Annlytical BE-mail BDD To:  cjewitt@stratusine.net
ITele/Fax; 925-275-3506 Cost Element: (1-Contractor labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
B B .
o a S Sample Point Lat/Long and
Ttem . E 2 1olB =f ] E Comments
No. Sample Description g 2 213 Laberatory No, 80 E . a «|_ +Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
2 sl 8|Sl 1Bl 12(2]% TBA
S1ER stelalsiolg] 12|R1E|a]g
HEE A EIREIEIE BloZI815
1 fMW-1 135147 |x 3 X X X |x |x
2 [MW-2 Rl )l 3 X X Ix x |x
3 [Mw-4 jays) | X A X X X |x [x
4 ITB374 00707 LoD ! X A X X X |1X X HOLD
s ‘ '
6
7
8
9
10]
Sampler's Name: s ATnrales Relinquished By / AMiliation Date me & y / Affiljation Date j| Time
Sampler's Company: oL S %f ELWMI// ?,JM!O'} 242 #d] == A—Ske el ey
Shipment Date: ﬂ
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking No:
Spectil Instructions: Please ce resulty to: rmiller{@broadbentine.com
MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

| Temp Blank: Yes/No |  Cooler Temp on Receipt: ‘FiC | Trip Blank: Yes/No |

Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No
BF COC Rev, 5 10/11/2006



885 Jnrvis Dove
Morgan Hili, CA 95037

Test/America s

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamerienine. com

26 February, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 85682

RE: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MQB0413

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/13/07 07:55. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory, The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Papge 1 of 12



Téstl \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Yarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-a6304
www, testasnericaine, com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Camercn Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 35682

Project: ARCO #0374, Qskland, CA
Project Number: GOC21-0015
Project Munager: Jay Johnson

MQBO413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MWw-1 MQB0413-01 Water 02/07/07 13:15 02/13/07 07:53
Mw-2 MQB0413-02 Water 02/07/07 13:30 02/13/07 07:53
Mw-4 MQB(413-03 Water 02/07A07 13:45 02/13/07 0755
TB 374 020707 MQB0413-04 Water 02/07/07 05:00 02/13/07 07:55

The carbon range for the TPH-GRQ has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 2 of 12



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

Strotus Environmental Inc. [Arca)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GOC21-0015

MQB0413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Resul Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepired Analyzed Method Moty
MW-1 (MQB0413-01) Water Sampled: 02/07/07 13:15 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 120 50 uml 1 7819001 02/19/07  02119/07  LUFT GCMS v
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 97 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-2 (MQB0413-02) Water Sampled: 02/07/07 13:30  Reccived: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl l 7817001 02/17/07 02/17/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 % a0-143 " " " "
MW-4 (MQB0413-03) Water Sampled: 02/07/07 13:45 Reccived: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3100 1000 ug/l 30 7BIS004  02/19/G7  02/19/07 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 9% 60-145 " " r "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wer weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 12



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

845 Jnrvis Drive

Mergan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {(4D8) 782-6308
www.tesiamenicaing.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arca]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 93682

Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA

Project Namber: GOC21-0015
Praject Manager: Jjay Johnson

MQB0413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Reparting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MQB0413-01) Water  Sampled: 02/07/07 13:15 Received: 02/13/07 07:55

terl-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 ug 10 7BL700I 0217/07 0317/07  EPA 81608
Benzene ND 5.0 * " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 200 " " " 0 " 0
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 3.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 3000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 5.0 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 190 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " v v " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 v " " " " "
Surrogaite: Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichforoethane-d4 106 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82% 60-120 " " " "
MW-2 (MQB0413-02) Water Sampled: 02/07/07 13:30  Received: 02/13/07 07:55

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/| 1 FBI7000 028707 031707 EPA B260B
Benzene 0.50 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyi alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n 0 " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.2 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Surrogate: Dibromoflueromethane 104 % 75-130 " » " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 89 % of-i143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 70-130 " ” " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 86 % 60-120 " # " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy dociment. Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproaduced in its entivety,

Page 4 of 12



Téstz \merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BES Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(4083 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lesiamericuine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameren Park Dr., Suite 530
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0374, Ouokland, CA

Project Number: GQOC21-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQRB0413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Renorting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteq
MW-4 (MQB0413-03) Water  Sampled: 02/07/07 13:45 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 10 ug 20 7BI9004  02/19/07 02/19/07  EPA8260B
Benzene 570 10 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 10 " " " " " W
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " v " " "
Ethanol ND 6000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl eiher ND 10 " " " o " "
Ethylbenzene 170 10 " " " " " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 67 10 " " " " " "
Toluene 17 1 " " “ " " "
Xylenes (total) 110 10 f " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 98 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd4 102 % o145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
costody document. Unlesy otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

Thix analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page Sof 12



Téstt \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

8835 Inrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testnmericaine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Praject; ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GOC21-0013
Praject Manager: Jay Johnson

MQBO413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 7B17001 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7B17001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) ND 50 upfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 254 " 250 102 60-143
Laboratory Control Sample (7B17001-B82) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 536 30 ug/l 500 107 75-140
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 270 " 2,50 108 af-143
Labaoratory Control Sample Dup (7B17001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 303 50 ug/l 500 101 75-140 6 0
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.68 " 2,50 107 G143
Batch 7B19001 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank {7B19001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
Gaspline Range Organics (C4-C12) NI 50 ug/l
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 236 " 250 94 6-143
Laboratory Control Sample {(7B190041-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
Gasaline Range Organics {C4-C12) 511 50 ugfi 500 102 75-140
Surrogate: |, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 239 " 250 26 60-145
Laboratory Control Sampte Dup (7B19001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
Gasoline Range Crganies (C4-C12) 517 50 ugfl 500 103 75-140 1 a0
Surragare: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 227 " 250 9f ail-145
Batch 7B19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7B19004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/1
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 274 " 2.50 110 60-145%

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othervise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight busis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in ity entirvety,

Page 6 of I2



#E5 Jorvis Drive

, 3 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
( :S l I Ierlca (408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION Www teslamericning, comn
Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arca] Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MQBO413
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOC21-00135 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson (12/26/07 15:34

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Sonsee YREC RPD
Analyte Result Linit Units Level Result REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 7819004 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Laboratory Control Sample {7B19004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 473 30 ug/l 500 95 75-140
Surregare: I,2-Diclloraethane-dd 261 " 2.50 104 6f)-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7B12004-B5D2) Prepared & Analyzed: (2/19/07
Guasobine Range Organies (C4-C12) 463 50 ug/] 500 93 75-140 2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 274 " .50 110 6i)-145
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The vesults in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otlerwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts,
This analyiical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 12



BU5 Jarvis Drive

\ n Morgan Hill, CA 95037
e S I I I eI‘lC a (4(18) 776-9600
: FAX (408) 762-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION wwiw.testnmmericaine.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MQB0413
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOC21-0015 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 15:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source "REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7817001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Blank (7B17001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0,50 ug/l

Benzene ND .50 "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND (.50 "

1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.30 "

I,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanot ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 !
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.5¢ "
Surrogate; Dibromoflucromethane 2.50 " 250 100 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 2.54 " 230 2 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-dd 2.40 " 250 96 70-130
Surragate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 2.3 " 250 92 60-120
Laboratory Controf Sample (7B17001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amyt methyl ether 2.03 0.50 ugfi 10.0 90 65135
Benzene 8.99 0.50 " 10.0 S0 70-125
tert-Buty| afcohol 163 20 " 200 82 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 7.56 0.50 " 10.0 76 70-130
1,2-Dibsomoethane (EDB) 243 0.530 " £0.0 94 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane %.35 0.530 " £0.0 94 75-125
Ethanol 176 300 " 200 48 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 823 0.50 " 0.0 82 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.07 0.50 " 10.0 91 7-130
Methy] tert-butyt ether 8.19 0.50 " 10.0 82 50-140
Toluene 8.51 0.50 " 10.0 85 70-120
Xylenes {total) 26.3 0.50 " 30.0 88 BO-125
Surragate: Dibromafluoromethane 258 " 250 103 75-130
Surrogate: 1,3-Dichloroethane-d4 252 " 2.50 101 60-143
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 248 " 250 922 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 249 * 250 1on 60-120
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwvise stated, resulis are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8§ of 12



Tesu \merica

ANMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

885 Inrvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408} TH2.6308
wiwvw.lestiatnerieaine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Comeron Park Dr,, Suile 550
Cameren Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GOCZ1-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQB0413
Reported:

02/26/07 13:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Anatyte Result Limit Uhits Level Resuh %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7B17001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7B17001-MS1) Source: MQB0412-01 Prepored & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 19.8 L0 ug/] 200 ND 99 65-135
Benzene 19.8 1.0 " 0.0 0.28 98 70-125
tert-Butyl alcchol 392 40 " 400 43 87 60-135
Di-isoprapyl ether 15.7 1.0 " 200 ND 78 70-130
{,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 228 1.0 " 20.0 ND 114 80-125
[,2-Dichloroethane 18.5 1.0 " 200 ND 92 75-125
Ethanol 329 600 " 400 ND 82 15-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 17.2 1.0 " 200 ND 85 65-130
Ethylbenzene 240 1.0 " 200 52 94 T0-130
Methyl teri-butyl ether 294 1.0 " 200 13 82 50-140
Toluene 19.9 1.0 " 200 0.88 95 70-120
Xylenes (total) 9.0 1.0 " 60.0 .3 96 B0-123
Surrogare: Dibromafluoramethane 248 " R 99 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-did 235 " 250 94 60-143
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 2352 " 2.0 10i 70-130
Surragate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 2.6/ " 250 104 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup {(7B17001-MSD1) Source: MQB0412-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 201 1.0 ug/l 200 ND 100 65-135 2 13
Benzene 203 1.0 " 200 0.28 100 70-125 2 ]
tert-Butyt alcchol 196 40 " 400 45 88 60-135 1 33
Di-isopropyl ether 16.0 1.0 " 200 ND 80 70-130 2 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 228 1.0 " 20,0 ND 114 80-125 0 15
1,2-Dichiaroethane [8.6 £.0 " 200 ND 93 75-125 0.5 10
Ethanol 342 600 " 400 ND 86 15-150 4 33
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 18.3 £.0 “ 20.0 ND 92 65-130 6 35
Ethylbenzene 24.1 I.0 " 200 52 94 70-130 04 I5
Methyl test-buty] ether 29.6 1.0 " 200 13 83 50-140 0.7 a5
Toluene 20.5 [.0 " 20.0 0.88 98 70-120 3 I3
Xylenes (total) 39.7 [0 " 60,0 1.3 97 80-125 1 [5
Surrogate: Dibromafluaromethane 247 " 2,30 99 73-13(
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 231 " .50 92 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 254 " 251 in2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 258 " 2.5 in3 a0-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docunent, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.estnmericaing. com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0374, Ouakland, CA

Project Number: GOC21-0015
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQB0413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Hesult BEREC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 7B19004 - EPA 5030B P/T/ EPA §260B
Blank (7B12004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
[,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 N
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromaflvoromethane 246 " 2.50 28 73-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 74 " 230 110 Gi1-1453
Surragate: Toluene-d8 Add " 230 98 70-130
Surrogate: 4-BromafTuorobenzene 243 " 230 g7 of1-120
Laboratory Control Snmple (7B19004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12.0 0.5¢ ugt 10.0 120 65-135
Benzene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 70-128
tert-Butyl nleohol 203 20 " 260 102 60-135
Di-isopropvi ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethans 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 75-125
Ethanol 173 300 " 200 86 15-150
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 65-130
Ethylbenzene 1.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.4 0.50 " 1.0 114 50-140
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " [0.0 112 70-120
Nylenes (total} 346 0.50 " 30.0 115 §0-123
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 267 " 2.50 ne 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d+ 2.80 " 2.5n 112 a0-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 255 " 2.50 in2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 270 ” 2.50 108 af-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custady document. Unless athervise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Testl \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPQRATION

B83 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX {108} 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suile 530
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA

Project Number: GOC21-0015
Project Mannger: Jay Johnson

MQB0413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Levek Result LREC Limits RPL Limit Motes
Batch 7B19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7B19004-MS1) Source; MQB0418-05 Prepared & Analyzed; 02/19/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 142 0.50 ug/| 10.0 ND 142 63-135 LM
Benzene 132 0.50 " 10.0 ND 132 70-825 LM
teri-Buty] alechol 243 30 N 200 ND 122 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 13.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 139 T0-130 LM
1,2-Dibtrompethane (EDB) 14.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 146 80-125 LM
1,2-Dichloroethane f4.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 144 75-125 LM
Ethanol 247 300 " 200 ND 124 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 13.8 0.50 " 10,0 ND 138 65-130 LM
Ethylbenzene 12.3 (.50 " 1.0 ND 123 70-130
Methyt tert-butyl ether 14.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 144 50-140 LM
Toluens 12.5 0.50 " 10,0 ND 125 70-120 LM
Xylenes {total) 373 .50 " 30.0 ND 124 80-125
Surrogate: Dibramafluoromethane 266 " 250 10a 73-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d+ 2.82 " 250 113 60143
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 243 " 2.50 97 7-130
Surrogate: +-Bromafluorobenzene 247 ’ 2.50 99 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (7B12004-MSD1) Source: MQB0418-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 128 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 128 65-135 10 25
Benzene 123 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 70-125 7 15
tert-Butyl alcchol 236 a0 " 200 ND 113 60-135 7 35
Di-isopropyl ether 1246 0.50 " 10.0 ND 126 70-130 10 35
I,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 13.0 0.530 " 10.0 ND 130 80-125 12 15 LM
t,2-Dichloroethane 129 0.50 " 10.0 ND 129 75-125 11 10 LM, BA
Ethanol 242 300 " 200 ND 121 15-150 2 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 124 0.5¢ " 10.0 ND 124 65-130 11 35
Ethytbenzene .7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 17 70-130 5 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 129 50-140 11 25
Tolueng 1.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 118 70-120 6 i3
Xylenes (total) 353 0.50 " 30.0 ND 118 80-125 6 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethiane 2.64 " 250 ne 75-130
Surraogare: 1,2-Dichloroethanc-dd 2.67 " 2.50 107 60-145
Surragate: Toluene-d8 253 " 2.50 ol 70-130
Surrogate: -Bromafliiorobenzene 249 " 250 fo0 60-121)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless otherivise stated, results are reporied on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 12



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9000

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,testamericoine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #0374, Qakland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOC21-0015
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQBO0413
Reported:

02/26/07 15:34

PV
LM
BA
DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant, range
MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).
Relative percent difference out of control

Analyte DETECTED
Analyle NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

Not Reported

Sample results reporied on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documemt. Unless othenvise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety,
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Pege 1 _of _1

uDu-site Time:

Chain of Custedy Record 300 Temp: o/
Project Name: BP 374 HOE—site Time: 1D Temp: cp2/f
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americes > West > Retail > CA> Alameds>3724  |[Sky Conditions: (.0 £/3.,
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: [IMcteorological Evems: /) 2 )
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): ([Wind Speed: s Direction: 4L2
Lab Name: TestAmerica IBP/AR Facility No.: 374 Consultant/Contractor, ___ Stratus Environmental, Ine,
A ddress: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
iMorgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 95682
lLab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID #:  T0600100106 (Consultan/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax:  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) |IEnfos Project No.:  GOC21-0015 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnsen
BP/AR PM Contoct: Poul Supple {[Provision or RCOP {circle one) Provision (Tele/Fax:  {530) §76-6000/ (530) §76-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 {lPhase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level; Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical {E-mail EDP To. _clewitt@stratusine net
Tele/Fme:  925-275-3506 [Cost Element; 01-Contractor labor ||lnvaice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g ¥ ;
= g - % Sample Point Lat/Tong and
Ttem - g ] 5 e _ Conunents
No. Sample Description | & (B3 Laboratory No. | 3 % . 2l 1515 *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETRE, DIPE,
Y sl Elo|s £ TBA
=| 5 . A =" u?e Fad i R =] E m o
alz|2l (MRBon3 |Z]S|EIE[E[3]| |E|a]|5(2]&
1 Mw-1 13519 Ix ol 32 X X Ix ix |x
2 [Mw-2 el X v 3 X X [x [x Ix
3 [Mw-4 aes| | Ix 03 L X x |x |x |x
4 MB374 (.00 50D ! X 0{} A X KX X X HOLD
S i
6
7
8
9
10 . _
Sampler's Name: 2y Bonrale Rellnquished By / Affiliation Date ] pledBy / Affiljation | nste || Time
Sampler's Company: __~{JOLELAS ' b= Colizt2 idls” L l2lif o ts‘?g:
Shipment Date: ! 220 15332 A-1u)l T
Shipment Method: S d
. |[Shipment Tracking No: T
“liSpecial Instructions: Please cc results to: miller@broadbentine.com
" . "Custody Seals In Placey'Ye3/No_ |  Temp Blank: Yes/ No__ | Cooler Temp on Receipt; Ec_)__ FAC. | Trip Blank: Yes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted:\Ye3/ No

BP COC Rev, 5 10/11/2006



TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

il GLIENT NAME: BP DATE REG'D AT LAB: 2-13-077 For Regulatory Purposes? a
! REC. BY (PRINT) A M. TIME REC'D AT LAB: 165 DRINKING WATER  YES /NG, |!
! WORKORDER: MBB b |D DATE LOGGED IN: 2] ;-51:,—’7 WASTEWATER  YES/ 3
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPQNSE LAB CLIENT D CONTAINER [PRESER[  [SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
‘ _ SAMPLE # : DESCRIPTION] VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
t 1. Custody Seal(s) tIAbsenl — — 1 1
: ! Broken* / L
i 2 Chainof-Custody  (Preser) / Absent* .
3. Traffic Reports or - ' ‘ ) i
| Packing List resent) Absent — 5
4, Alrbill: Alrhill  Sticker B _ 7 h
Present J Absent // J
4 5 Arbil#:  Dee  Mdachad i « [
i 6. Sample Labels: Presenl / Absent " A7 i
7. Sample IDs: _ {isdd / Not Listed WV
on_Chain-of-Gustody C A
8. Sample Condition: @I Broken*/ - 1. L7
Leaking" , _ I Y L2
9. Dooes information on chain-of-custody, = ) ; N
" traffic reports and sample labels . N
agree? es /| No* ' G
110. Sample received within . oo
hold time? @I No* : e
i111. Adequale sample volume e
received? @I No* ' ; |
12 Proper preservatives used?  fes)/ No* / -
{13, @ | {emp Blank*Received? / :
{circte which, If yes) @f No* /
114, Read Temp: fo’C /
!l Comected Temp: o ' S
Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? %1 No* pd
(Acceplance range for semples requiring Lhermal pres.) s 4
»Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ONICE S . —
or Problem COC ' . L . ' T
“SAL Revialon 8 _ . Pago___ | crl_]_

~alaces Rev 7 (07/19/05)



T _
. #/ebOnTrac View Shipment Page 1 of |

AR

1-B00-334-5000 } www.calover.com s D1001071 20563667
" Date Printed 2/12/2007 Tracking#D10010120563667
Shipped From: Sent By: TIM ALBRIGHT
TEST AMERICA - SACRAMENTO Phone#: (916)921-9600
819 STRIKER AVENUE 8 wgi(lbs): 60 ,
SACRAMENTQ, CA 95834 Reference:

i Decl. Value: $0.00

Ship To Company:

TESTAMERIGA - MORGAN HILL Service: §

885 JARVIS DR Sort Code: SJC
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 .

SAMPLE CONTROL (408)776-9600 Special Services:

http://\wvw.caiover.com/webontrac/ncwshipment.aspx?repeat=repeat&code=nocodexxx 2112107



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Memu | View/Add Facilities | Uplead EDD | Check EDP

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted]

Submittal Title: 1Q07 GEO_WELL 374
Submittal Date/Time: 4/4/2007 2:13:04 PM
Confirmation Number: 7836842417

Back to Main Menu

Logped in ns BROADBENT-C N NI AT
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilitics | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1566884875
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/4/2007 2:15:11 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100106
Facility Name: ARCO #0374
Submittal Title: 1Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #0374 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0114
6407 TELEGRAPH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CM)
OAKLAND, CA 94609 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: ROG000078

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (5P)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
1566884875 1Q07 GW Monitoring Q1 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. A14/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD PCINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,B8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LLAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS ¥

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT a
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS o
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE i
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE M
- BLANK SPIKE Y
- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% M
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE({S) Yo RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/fa
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS » REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in us BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




